76,489

35,085

!25,842

51,442

2,458

1,565
(35)

271,108

(3,395) (3,395)
(4,009) (4,009)
1,113 1,113
1,839 1,839

(24) (24)

$4,043,663 $3,179,321 $5,731 $56,508 $76,489 ($451 1) $721,103

I

Supporting Schedules: C-2 Recap Schedules: C-36, C-37, C-41

I I I I I I I i I I I I I I

SCHEDULE C-39

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
12/31/2010

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. Explain any adjustments. Prior Year Ended 12/31/2009
Prior Year Ended 12/31/2008

Docket No. 090079-El (Thousands) Witness: Toomey/Joyner/Oliver/Morman
SorricWounghVyckoff

BENCHMARK YEAR RECOVERABLE O&M EXPENSES BY FUNCTION

Provide adjustments to benchmark year O&M expenses related to
expenses recoverable through mechanisms other than base rates.

Page 1 of 2

Explanation: Type of data shown:
- X Projected Test Year Ended

(1)
clnnc

(E) (HI
LVVU

Alls*& (D)
A--,a-b:-- 0

(C)
nbwuiiuiiy P

!Zl:-:--b-
(B)

~ i ~ i i i ~ i i a i c
!Zl:".L.-L-.

(A)
~ ~ ~ i ~ w i t a t ~

Line Function 2006 Recoverable Recoverable Proforma 2006 Compound O&M
No. (Thousands) O&M Expenses Fuel Expense ECCR & ECRC Adjustments O&M Expenses Multiplier Benchmark

1 Production
2
3 Fossil 1,281,365 (1,199,022) (9,730) 72,614 1.1174 81,138
4
5 Nuclear 572,468 (490,893) (5) 81,570 1.1174 91,146
6
7 Other Generation 870,737 (833,885) 36,853 1.1174 41,179
8
9 Other Power Supply 3,906 3,906 1.1174 4,365 - 10 Total Production 2,728,476 (2,523,799) (9,735) 0 194,942 217,828

12 Transmission 35,652 (1,977) 33,675 1.1415 38,440
13 RTO Start-up Costs 1 1 1.1415 I
14 Subtotal -Transmission 35,652 0 (1,977) 1 33,676 38,441
15
16 Distribution 125,572 (1 1,144) 114,428 1.1415 130,620
17
18 Customer Accounts 111,516 (61,160) 50,356 1.1415 57,481
19
20 Customer Service 3,547 3,547 1.1415 4,049
21
22 Sales Expense 2,364 2,364 1.1415 2,698
23 Remove portion of Economic Development Expenses (26) (26) 1.1415 (29)
24 Subtotal - Sales Expense 2,364 0 0 (26) 2,338 2,669
25
26 Administrative & General 198,624 198,624 1.1415 226,730
27 Eliminate Image Building Advertising (2,461) (2,461) 1.1415 (2,809)
28 Miscellaneous Interest Expense 75 75 1.1415 86

(764) 29 Eliminate Corporate Aircraft (669) (669) 1.1415
30 Industry Dues (70) (70) 1.1415 (80)
31 Int. Exp on Income Tax Deficiency (330) (330) 1.1415 (377)

& 11

32 Subtotal -Administrative & General 198,624 0 0 (3,455) 195,169 222,786
33
34 Total O&M Expense $3.205.752 ($2,523,7991 1$84.0161 ($3.4801 $594.458 $ m a 7 5

I

Supporting Schedules: C-6 Recap Schedules: C-37

I i I I I 1 I I I i i I I I i I i i

SCHEDULE C-39 BENCHMARK YEAR RECOVERABLE O&M EXPENSES BY FUNCTION Page 2 of 2

Type of data shown: FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Projected Test Year Ended 12/31/2010

Company: PROGRESS ENERGY FLORIDA INC. Explain any adjustments. - X Prior Year Ended 12/31 12009
Prior Year Ended 12/31/2008

Docket No. 090079-Ei (Thousandsj Witness: Toomey/Joyner/Oliver/Morman
SorricWoungMyckoff

Explanation: Provide adjustments to benchmark year O&M expenses related to
expenses recoverable through mechanisms other than base rates.

(A) (B) (C) (D) (El (HI (1)

Line Function

. .  . I

2006
Compound O&M

Allr..,-A n i iuwru  h r ~ a m 4 i n n  9 E!i!Ei%?!e E!imina!e n-u,,,,,,y u

2006 Recoverable Recoverable Proforma 2006
No. (Thousands) O&M Expenses Fuel Expense ECCR & ECRC Adjustments O&M Expenses Multiplier Benchmark

1 Production
2
3 Fossil
4
5 Nuclear
6
7 Other Generation
8
9 Other Power Supply

A 10 Total Production
g 11

12 Transmission
13 RTO Start-up Costs
14 Subtotal -Transmission
i 5
16 Distribution
17
18 Customer Accounts
19
20 Customer Service
21
22 Sales Expense

1,281,365

572,468

8 7 0.7 3 7

(1,199,022)

(490,893)

(833,885)

72,614 1.1014

81,570 1.1014

36,853 1.1014

79,977

89,841

40,590

3,906 3,906 1.1014 4,302
2,728,476 (2,523,799) (9,735) 0 194,942 214,709

35,652 ( 1,977) 33,675 1.1164 37,595
1 1 1.1164 1

35,652 0 (1,977) 1 33,676 37,596

125,572

111,516

3,547

2,364

(1 1,144)

(61,160)

114,428 1.1164

50,356 1.1164

3,547 1.1164

2.364 1.1164

127,748

56,217

3,960

2,639
23 Remove portion of Economic Development Expenses (26) (26) 1.1164 (29)
24 Subtotal - Sales Expense 2,364 0 0 (26) 2,338 2,610
25
26 Administrative & General
27 Eliminate Image Building Advertising
28 Miscellaneous Interest Expense
29 Eliminate Corporate Aircraft
30 Industry Dues
31
32 Subtotal -Administrative & General

Int. Exp on Income Tax Deficiency

198,624 198,624 1.1164
(2,461) 1.1164

75 1.1164
(669) 1.1164
(70) 1.1164

221,744
(2.747)

84
(747)
(79)

(330) (33oj 1.1164 (368)
198,624 0 0 (3,455) 1951 69 217,887

i

33
34 Total O&M Expense $3,205,752 ($2,523,799) ($84,0 16) ($3,480) $594,458 $660,728

Supporting Schedules: C-6 Recap Schedules: C-37

1 I I I 1 i i

SCHEDULE C-40 O&M COMPOUND MULTIPLIER CALCULATION